
BEFORE THE ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF PUBLIC ACCOLTNTANCY

IN THE MATTER OF THE
COMPLAINT AGAINST:

JOHNNIE G. LAMB, JR., Certificate No. 5293

RESPONDENT.

ORDER

This matter is presetrted to the Board upon a complaint against the Respondent which

came to be heard on January 26, 1996, in Montgomery, Alabama. Respondent was present at the

hearing. After a full and fair hearing, the Board finds as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent is a certified public accountant properly permitted to do business in this

state and was such at all times relevant to the complaint.

2. On January 10, 1995, the Grand Jury of Fulton Superior Court, Fulton County.

Georgia, entered a true bill indicfinent numb er 268032 against the Respondent for the offense of

theft by taking.

3. On June 22, 1995, Respondent eotered into a negotiated plea agreement in the

Superior Court of Fulton County, Fulton County, Georgia.

4. Pursuant to the negotiated piea agreement, Respondent was sentence uoder First

Offender Act (Ga. Laws 1968, p. 324), to confinement for ten (10) years which may be served on

probation.

5. Respondent was also ordered to pay restitutiotr, a fine and all court costs, and to

complete five hundred (500) hours of community service.
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CONCLUSION OF LAW

1. The facts found above constitute the violation of Section 34-1-12(a)(6), Code of

Alabama 1975.
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It is therefore ORDERED, ADJIIDGED and DECREED by the Board that:

a. Respondent's certificate and permit to practice are hereby

REVOK.ED.

b. Respondent may apply to the Board for reinstatement of

his certificate and permit to practice (i) upon satisfactory

proof of the completion of his probation and sentence, or

when he is otherwise discharged for the offense for which the

negotiated plea agreement was entered and has been released

by order of the Superior Court of Fulton County, Fulton

Cormty: Georgia: and (ii) when his civii rights have been

restored: and upon payment ofa fine ofone thousand

($1,000) dollars.

DONE {ris 

- 

and Ordered this 26th day of January, 1996.

ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF
PUBLIC ACCOUNTANCY

CONCUR:

Messrs. LAWRENCE. RUTLEDGE,
BATSON. WHITE and DELOACH
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